BY ALDS. STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Keith Wayne Martin who passed from this life on August 4, 2019.

WHEREAS,

KEITH WAYNE MARTIN

passed from this life on August 4, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Keith Wayne Martin was a longtime resident of Milwaukee's Brown Street neighborhood, and an individual regarded by his family as a protector, a provider, and a realist; and

WHEREAS, Keith Wayne Martin was a beloved community member and always put others before himself, and Keith was regarded as a social spark in the community, and his childhood upbringing was responsible for his profound character that his peers enjoyed to love; and

WHEREAS, Keith Wayne Martin was a devoted father, and an avid Milwaukee Bucks fan, constantly showing his support for the team, and Keith appeared on the local news many times advocating for peace in the community; and

WHEREAS, Keith Wayne Martin's legacy of love will forever live on with his family, friends, peers, and community members; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Keith Wayne Martin and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this upstanding man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Keith Wayne Martin.

Introduced by Common Council members Russell W. Stamper, II, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 26, 2019.